For example, management of one company estimates the impact on EPS of several different
events, as illustrated in Exhibit 5.18.  In this exhibit the effects on business units of a 100
basis point decrease in foreign exchange rate naturally offset at the entity level, so that any
actions taken by one or more of the business units to manage foreign exchange exposures
could adversely affect the entity as a whole.  A 100 basis point increase in interest rate would
only partially offset on an entity-wide basis, and management might respond to this risk either
within one or more of the business units or at the entity level.  Similarly, for the risks related
to movements in the price of raw material and pending union negotiations, management
would decide where and how to respond, to keep within entity-level risk tolerances.

Exhibit 5.18
Analysis of the Effect of Multiple Risks Across Business Units (Dollar Amounts in

Thousands Except EPS)

Objective:  To achieve consistent earnings growth
Risk Corp Div 1 Div 2 Div 3 Entity

Business

Unit
Contribution

Business
Unit

Contribution

Business
Unit

Contribution

Business
Unit

Contribution

Earnings per
Share

Impact $(1,000) $600 $300 $100 $ 0.00
Decrease in local
currency in
relation to U.S.
dollar by 100
basis points

Likelihood 20%

Impact $ (750) $1,600 $800 $100 $ (0.035) Increase in
interest rate by
100 basis points Likelihood 20%

Impact - $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $  (0.40) Increase in raw
materials price of
10% Likelihood - 20% 30% 15%

Impact - $5,000 $0 $1,000 $  (0.12) Pending union
negotiations halt
production for >
10 days Likelihood - 10% 0% 25%

Management of another company assesses the effect of a single event on multiple objectives,
illustrated in Exhibit 5.19.  Using one of the risks addressed in Exhibit 5.18 – union
negotiations halting production for more than 10 days – management assesses its effect on
multiple objectives.

Risk Assessment

53

Exhibit 5.19
Analysis of the Effect of a Single Risk Across Business Units

Risk:  Pending union negotiations halt production for > 10 days

  Div 1 Div 2 Div 3 Entity

Objective  Likelihood 10% 0% 25%

Unit of

Measure
Production  Hrs  Production  Hrs  Production  Hrs

[…]

and efficient decisions
J Governance:  Sarbanes-Oxley, ethics &

government compliance
K Systems:  Upgrades, enhancements
L Concentration: Effectiveness of

concentrations (e.g. customers, product
categories, geographies, etc…)

M Competition:  New low cost competitors
N Interdependencies: Between Business Units
O Economic
P Employee Safety
Q Government regulations
R Employee capabilities:  Skills, Losing key

employees
S Data confidentiality

$ 50

$200

$150

$100

Low
>3 years

Medium
1 to 3 years

High
Once or more per year

Im
pa

ct
 o

n
 O

pe
ra

ti
ng

 E
ar

ni
ng

s
(I

n
M

ill
io

ns
)

Frequency of Occurrence

$250

$300

A

B

F

L

C

DE

G H

I
J

K

M

N

O

Q

R

S

P

Event Category

Risk Response

62

  Inherent Risk Risk Response Actions Residual Risk

Risk  Corp Oregon South
Carolina

Entity Corp Oregon South Carolina Entity

 Unit of
Measure Business Unit Contribution Earnings per

Share
Earnings per

Share
Impact
– 50 BPS

$ 100 á $ 80 â $ 38 â 0.10 net â $0.05â

– 100 BPS $ 200 á $ 160 â $ 75 â 0.20 net â $0.10â

– 200 BPS $ 400 á $ 320 â $ 150 â 0.40 net â

Reduce  – hedge program at entity level

$0.20â

Likelihood
– 50 BPS 25% 25%

– 100 BPS 10% 10%

The U.S.
interest rate
changes by
50, 100, and
200 basis
points (BPS)
in next 12
months

– 200 BPS 4%

4%

Impact  - $ 100 â $ 50 â 0.07 â N/A N/A $0.05â Price of raw
materials
increases by
10%

Likelihood - 15% 20%  N/A

Reduce –
Long-term

contracts put in
place for raw

materials

Accept –
No actions taken
to alter  potential
price changes for

key materials
N/A 10%

 Unit of

Measure
Production Hours Lost

Earnings per

Share   Earnings per
Share

Impact  - 4,000 3,000 0.02 N/A

Reduce –
Production

capacity equal to
50% of output

available
through alliance

partners

Accept/Reduce
– Production

capacity equal to
40% of output
transferable to

Oregon, if
operating

N/A .01â Pending
union
negotiations
halt
production
for one week

Likelihood - 15% 3%  N/A

Reduce –  Effective negotiating
strategy developed by management

team to successfully avert work
stoppage

5%

Control Activities

63

7. CONTROL ACTIVITIES

Framework Chapter Summary:  Control activities are the policies and procedures that help
ensure that management’s risk responses are carried out.  Control activities occur throughout